The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting

estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The assumptions that have a

significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities

within the next financial year are discussed below.

Defined benefit pension scheme - valuation assumptions

The balance sheet carrying value of the defined benefit pension scheme surpluses or deficits are

calculated using independently commissioned actuarial valuations. These valuations are based on a

number of assumptions, including the most appropriate mortality rates to apply to the profile of

scheme members and the financial assumptions regarding discount rates and inflation. All of these

are estimates of future events and are therefore uncertain.

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit liability are discount

rate, price inflation and mortality. The sensitivity analyses shown below have been determined

based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the balance sheet

dates, while holding all other assumptions constant.

IncreaseDecrease

Impact on defined benefit obligation £m £m

0.25% change in discount rate (1.0) 1.0

0.25% change in RPI inflation 0.6 (0.6)

One-year change in the life expectancy at age 65 1.5 (1.5)

Assessment of impairment

The Group tests annually for impairment of goodwill and fixed asset balances, which involves using

key judgements including estimates of future business performance and cash generation and

discount rates.

The recoverable amounts of CGUs are determined using value in use calculations. The value in use

calculations use post-tax cash flow projections based on the Board-approved budget for the year

ending 31 May 2025 and four years of the businesses strategic plans thereafter. Subsequent

cashflows are extrapolated using an estimated growth rate of 2%.

These value in use calculations are subject to a series of sensitivity analyses using reasonable